Total cash payments for employee future benefits for 2013, consisting of cash contributed by the WCB to the funded
pension plan and cash payments directly to beneficiaries for unfunded plans, were $5.4 million ($4.8 million in 2012).
Based on historical experience and expected salary expense, the WCB expects to fund $4.0 million in 2014.

54 | 2013 WCB ANNUAL REPORT

The key actuarial assumptions used to value the employee benefit liabilities for accounting purposes are as follows:

Pension Plan Sick Leave Plan

2013 2012 2013 2012

Discount rate 5.00% 4.50% 5.00% 4.50%
Rate of compensation increase 3.75% 3.75% 3.75% 3.75%

The rates shown in the 2013 column were effective as of December 31, 2013. The rates were applied in determining
the benefit plan balances at December 31, 2013. The rates shown in the 2012 column were effective at December 31,
2012 and were applied in determining the 2013 benefit plan expense.

The actuarial present value of the defined benefit obligation is sensitive to changes in actuarial assumptions, the most
significant assumption being the discount rate. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the defined benefit
obligations to a one per cent change in the discount rate:

2013 2012

+1.0% -1.0% +1.0% -1.0%
Pension plan $ (35,679) $ 35,693 $ (33,753) $ 33,753
Sick leave plan (810) 938 (903) 1,051

The WCB’s defined benefit plan expenses are as follows:

Pension Plan Sick Leave Plan

2013 2012

2013 2012

Current service cost $ 6,209 $ 4,484 $ 448 $ 348
Net interest expense 2,170 1,430 447 346
Remeasurements (20,793) 20,008 (843) 2,876

Total benefit plan expenses

$ (12,414)

$ 25,922 $ 52

$ 3,570

As at December 31, the funding status of the defined benefit plans is as follows:

Pension Plan Sick Leave Plan

2013 2012 2013 2012

Fair value of plan assets $ 147,202 $ 121,018 $ - $ -
Defined benefit obligation (181,557) (173,077) (9,910) (10,006)

Net defined benefit liability

$ (34,355)

$ (52,059) $ (9,910)

 $ (10,006)

2013 WCB ANNUAL REPORT  |  55

Details of the WCB’s net defined benefit liability are as follows:

Pension Plan Sick Leave Plan

2013 2012 2013 2012

Balance at January 1 $ (52,059) $ (30,672) $ (10,006) $ (6,735)

Benefit cost recognized in income (8,379) (5,914) (895) (694)
Remeasurements recognized in other

comprehensive income 20,793 (20,008) 843 (2,876)
Employer contributions 5,290 4,535 148 299

Net change in net defined
benefit liability 17,704 (21,387) 96 (3,271)

Net defined benefit liability at
December 31 $ (34,355) $ (52,059) $ (9,910) $ (10,006)

Details of the WCB’s defined benefit obligations are as follows:

Pension Plan Sick Leave Plan

2013 2012 2013 2012

Balance at January 1 $ (173,077) $ (138,872) $ (10,006) $ (6,735)

Current service cost (8,604) (6,801) (448) (348)
Interest expense (7,723) (7,213) (447) (346)
Transfers to the plan (248) (737) - -
Remeasurements consisting of:

Actuarial gains (losses) 4,911 (23,141) 843 (2,876)
Benefits paid 3,184 3,687 148 299
Net change in defined

benefit obligation (8,480) (34,205) 96 (3,271)

Defined benefit obligation at
December 31 $ (181,557) $ (173,077) $ (9,910) $ (10,006)

56 | 2013 WCB ANNUAL REPORT

Details of the WCB’s defined benefit plan assets are as follows:

Pension Plan

2013 2012

Balance at January 1 $ 121,018 $ 108,200

Interest income 5,553 5,783
Employer contributions 5,290 4,535
Employee contributions 2,395 2,317
Transfers to the plan 248 737
Remeasurements consisting of:

Actuarial gains (losses) 15,882 3,133
Benefits paid (3,184) (3,687)
Net change in plan assets 26,184 12,818

Plan assets at December 31 $ 147,202 $ 121,018

The fair value of the pension plan assets as at December 31 is:

Pension Plan

2013 2012

Equity
Canadian $ 47,370 $ 36,775
Foreign (including U.S.) 46,351 36,140

93,721 72,915
Fixed income 52,122 44,081
Cash and short term 1,359 4,022

Plan assets at December 31 147,202 121,018

The Plan assets are wholly invested in pooled funds. Therefore, at December 31, 2013 and 2012 the plan held financial
instruments valued using inputs that are observable for the asset either directly or indirectly (Level 2).

Post-retirement Healthcare Benefit
The WCB committed to establishing a post-retirement healthcare spending account for employees who retire from
active service following the benefit implementation date of March 1, 2014. As at December 31, 2013 the WCB has
estimated the value of the defined benefit obligation to be $736,000 using a discount rate of 4.5 per cent.

Related Party Transactions – Pension Plan